EAST RENFREWSHIRE COUNCIL

11 SEPTEMBER 2019

Report by Deputy Chief Executive

RENFREWSHIRE VALUATION JOINT BOARD – APPOINTMENT OF REPLACEMENT REPRESENTATIVE

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the appointment of a replacement for Councillor Devlin on the Renfrewshire Valuation Joint Board.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Council consider the appointment of a replacement representative for Councillor Devlin on the Renfrewshire Valuation Joint Board.

REPORT

- 3. Due to work commitments Councillor Devlin has had to tender his resignation from the Renfrewshire Valuation Joint Board.
- 4. The Council has 4 places on the Joint Board, the remaining 3 representatives being Councillors Convery, Gilbert and O'Kane. All other Elected Members have been appointed as substitutes. Councillor O'Kane is the Board's Vice-Convener.
- 5. The Board was established by the Valuation Joint Boards (Scotland) Order 1995 to carry out the valuation functions of Renfrewshire, East Renfrewshire and Inverclyde Councils. It came into existence on 1 April 1996 and was also given the responsibility of carrying out Electoral Registration on behalf of the three constituent authorities.
- 6. The Board meets on a quarterly basis. Meetings start at 2pm and last approximately 1 hour. The dates and venues that have been agreed for the remainder of 2019 and 2020 are:-

22 November 2019 Renfrewshire Council28 February 2020 Renfrewshire Council

29 May 2020 East Renfrewshire Council HQ

18 September 2020 Inverclyde Council HQ
20 November 2020 Renfrewshire Council HQ.

RECOMMENDATION

7. That the Council consider the appointment of a replacement representative for Councillor Devlin on the Renfrewshire Valuation Joint Board.

Report Author

Eamonn Daly, Democratic Services Manager eamonn.daly@eastrenfrewshire.gov.uk 0141 577 3023

